
1 

CONTRACT NAME: Smart Restroom Technology for San Antonio 

International Airport 

CONTRACT NUMBER: RFCSP No. 6100013907; City-Assigned Contract 

No. 4400006619 

VENDOR NAME: TRAX Analytics, LLC 

VENDOR ADDRESS: 5900 Windward Parkway, Suite 525 

Alpharetta, GA 30005 

ATTN: Tracy M. Davis 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 1 

DATE ISSUED: January 27, 2023 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF CHANGE ORDER: Upon approval of the San Antonio City Council 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio ("City") and TRAX Analytics, LLC (“TRAX” or “Vendor”), 

entered into an agreement for Smart Restroom Technology for the San Antonio International Airport 

pursuant to Ordinance 2021-12-09-0947 (hereinafter the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, as a result of changes in plans, specifications, equipment or supplies to be furnished, a 

change order has become necessary to install conduit runs for the Smart Restroom Technology and for 

TRAX's onsite supervision and coordination; and    

WHEREAS, the City hereby issues this change order to the above referenced contract pursuant to Texas 

Local Government Code §252.048, and Ordinance No. 2011-12-08-1014, passed and approved December 

8, 2021; NOW THEREFORE: This Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

1. CHANGE ORDER

1.1 TRAX shall provide and install additional EMT conduit pathways to 40 locations listed on

Attachment 1. Services are as follows: 

Services Purchase Price 

  Installation of additional EMT conduit pathways for electrical power 
  at digital signage and gateway locations to each custodial closet 

$17,720 

  CAT6 cabling at digital signage locations to each custodial closet        $40,500 

Total $58,220 

It is City’s understanding, and this change order is made in reliance thereon, that TRAX intends to 

use Tero Technologies, a subcontractor, in the performance of this work and TRAX shall provide 

onsite supervision and coordination. 



2 

1.2 The scope of work and pricing set out above are hereby added to the Scope of Services and to 

TRAX’s Price Schedule for a total amount not to exceed $58,220.00. 

2. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT

All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the above referenced contract, as previously 

amended, not specifically mentioned herein and revised by this document, are retained in their entirety, 

unchanged, and remain in full force in effect for the duration of said contract, and any renewals thereof. 

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This contract, as amended, embodies the complete agreement of the parties hereto with regard to the 

subject matter contained herein, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary agreements 

between the parties relating to matters herein. 

  EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. This Change Order may be executed in 

any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and constitute one and the same 

instrument. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TRAX ANALYTICS, LLC 

(Signature) (Signature) 

Printed Name: Angelica Mata Printed Name: Tracy M. Davis 

Title: Assistant Finance Director Title: President and CEO 

Date: Date: 

Approved as to Form: 

_____________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney 

This change order is part of the contract. Please return this change order to the Finance Department, 

Purchasing Division, attention Marisol Amador at marisol.amador@sanantonio.gov.  

2/8/2023

mailto:marisol.amador@sanantonio.gov



